

soulima.[®]

USER MANUAL

Bunion corrector

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Opaska żelowa na haluksy

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Gelband für Ballen

NÁVOD K OBSLUZE

Gelový pásek na boule

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Bande de gel pour les oignons

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Banda de gel para juanetes

ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE

Fascia in gel per borsiti

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

Bandă de gel pentru bunions

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Gélpánt bűtykökhöz

POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA

Gelový náramok na vbočené palice

KASUTUSJUHEND

Geelrihm põnnidele

VARTOTOJO VADOVAS

Gelinė juostelė bujonams

LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA

Gēla lente bunjoniem

ПОСІБНИК КОРИСТУВАЧА

Гелева пов'язка для шишок

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Гел превръзка за буниони

KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

Gel zavoj za čukljeve

ANVÄNDARMANUAL

Gelbandage för bunions

ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ

Επίδεσμος τζελ για κόγχους



Watermarkly

M: 00010814 (PEVA Film)

Importer / Importer / Einführer / Dovozce / Importateur / Importador / Importatore / Importator / Importör / Dovožca /
Maaletooja / Importuotojas / Importētājs / Импортер / Вносител / Uvoznik / Importör / Εισαγωγέας

ISO TRADE Sp. z o. o.
Ul. Hangarowa 15
59-220 Legnica

WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 12589110

00010814



EN

Ladies and Gentlemen, thank you for purchasing our product!
Before starting to use, please read the following instructions
for the correct use of the product. Please keep these instructions on
future and to follow its recommendations, as non-compliance may endanger life or health.

Important: KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

- Please read it completely before use and follow all instructions in the manual.
- Do not use the product if any part is missing or damaged.
- Please keep this manual for future reference.

SPECIFICATION:

- beige colour
- set: pair;
- material: elastic,
- dimensions (width/height): 7x9cm;

CHARACTERISTIC:

The band restores the correct position of the fingers and prevents them from overlapping, which later helps straighten and align crooked fingers. The cover perfectly protects the bone against side impacts and micro-injuries. By isolating the painful area, it accelerates skin healing and reduces pain associated with pressure and friction. The ergonomic, anatomically adjusted shape means that the band can be used by both women and men. The universal size makes the cover comfortable, even if worn all day long. The band is reusable and can be worn both under socks and with exposed shoes. The very soft and flexible gel perfectly absorbs impacts, while preventing the formation of corns, sores and abrasions. The gel is also an anti-allergic product that is easy to keep clean.

SAFETY RULES:

- Start using concealer gradually. At first, wear it for a short time (e.g. 1-2 hours a day) and gradually increase the wearing time to avoid irritation and discomfort.
- Regularly check the condition of the skin in places where the corrector comes into contact with the foot. Avoid using concealer if you notice any abrasions, redness or blisters.
- Keep your concealer clean to prevent the growth of bacteria and fungi. Wash your concealer regularly according to the manufacturer's instructions.
- Wear appropriate footwear that is comfortable and does not put pressure on your feet. Shoes should have a wide toe to provide adequate space for the toes.
- If you experience pain, discomfort or notice deterioration of your feet while using the corrector, stop using it immediately.

PL

Szanowni Państwo, dziękujemy za zakup naszego produktu!
Przed przystąpieniem do używania, prosimy zapoznać się z poniższą instrukcją
w celu prawidłowego użytkowania produktu. Prosimy o zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji na
przyszłość oraz o zastosowanie się do jej zaleceń, ponieważ jej nieprzestrzeganie może zagrażać życiu lub zdrowiu.

Ważne : ZACHOWAĆ NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ !

- Proszę przeczytać w całości przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania i przestrzegać wszystkich wytycznych zawartych w instrukcji.
- Nie używać produktu jeżeli jakiegokolwiek części brakuje bądź jest uszkodzona.
- Proszę zachować instrukcję na przyszłość.

SPECYFIKACJA:

- kolor: beżowy
- zestaw: para;
- materiał: elastyczny,
- wymiary (szer/wys): 7x9cm;

CHARAKTERYSTYKA:

Opaska przywraca prawidłowe położenie palcom i zapobiega ich nachodzeniu na siebie, co w późniejszym etapie pomaga wyprostować oraz wyrównać koślawe palce. Osłona doskonale chroni kość przed uderzeniami bocznymi oraz przed mikro urazami. Dzięki izolacji bolącego miejsca przyspiesza gojenie się skóry i redukuje ból związany z uciskiem i tarcie. Ergonomiczny, dopasowany anatomicznie kształt sprawia, że opaska może być stosowana zarówno przez kobiety, jak i przez mężczyzn. Uniwersalny rozmiar sprawia, że osłona jest wygodna, nawet jeśli noszona jest przez cały dzień. Opaska jest wielorazowego użytku i może być noszona zarówno pod skarpetkami, jak i do butów odsłoniętych. Bardzo miękki i elastyczny żel doskonale amortyzuje przed uderzeniami, zapobiegając jednocześnie powstawaniu odcisków, oparzeń i otarć. Żel jest ponadto produktem antyalergicznym, który jest łatwy w utrzymaniu czystości.

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:

- Zaczynij używać korektora stopniowo. Na początku noś go przez krótki czas (np. 1-2 godziny dziennie) i stopniowo wydłużaj czas noszenia, aby uniknąć podrażnień i dyskomfortu.
- Regularnie kontroluj stan skóry w miejscach, gdzie korektor ma kontakt ze stopą. Unikaj używania korektora, jeśli zauważysz otarcia, zaczerwienienia czy pęcherze.
- Utrzymuj korektor w czystości, aby zapobiec rozwojowi bakterii i grzybów. Regularnie myj korektor zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
- Noś odpowiednie obuwie, które jest wygodne i nie uciska stopy. Buty powinny mieć szerokie noski, aby zapewnić odpowiednią przestrzeń dla palców.
- Jeśli podczas stosowania korektora odczuwasz ból, dyskomfort lub zauważysz pogorszenie stanu stóp, natychmiast przerwij jego używanie.

DE

**Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren, vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben!
Bevor Sie mit der Verwendung beginnen, lesen Sie bitte die folgenden Anweisungen
für die korrekte Verwendung des Produkts. Bitte halten Sie diese Anweisungen auf
Zukunft und seine Empfehlungen zu befolgen, da Nichteinhaltung Leben oder Gesundheit gefährden kann.**

Wichtig: BEHALTEN SIE FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGE REFERENZEN!

- Bitte lesen Sie es vor Gebrauch vollständig durch und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen im Handbuch.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind.
- Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

SPEZIFIKATION:

- beige Farbe
- Set: Paar;
- Material: elastisch,
- Abmessungen (Breite/Höhe): 7x9cm;

CHARAKTERISTISCH:

Das Band stellt die korrekte Position der Finger wieder her und verhindert, dass sie sich überlappen, was später dabei hilft, krumme Finger zu glätten und auszurichten. Die Hülle schützt den Knochen perfekt vor seitlichen Stößen und Mikroverletzungen. Durch die Isolierung des schmerzenden Bereichs beschleunigt es die Hautheilung und lindert Schmerzen, die durch Druck und Reibung entstehen. Durch die ergonomische, anatomisch angepasste Form kann das Band sowohl von Frauen als auch von Männern verwendet werden. Durch die Universalgröße ist der Bezug bequem, auch wenn er den ganzen Tag getragen wird. Das Band ist wiederverwendbar und kann sowohl unter Socken als auch mit freiliegenden Schuhen getragen werden. Das sehr weiche und flexible Gel absorbiert Stöße perfekt und verhindert gleichzeitig die Bildung von Hühneraugen, Wunden und Schürfwunden. Das Gel ist außerdem ein antiallergisches Produkt, das leicht sauber zu halten ist.

SICHERHEITSREGELN:

- Beginnen Sie nach und nach mit der Verwendung von Concealer. Tragen Sie es zunächst nur für kurze Zeit (z. B. 1–2 Stunden am Tag) und verlängern Sie die Tragedauer schrittweise, um Reizungen und Beschwerden zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Haut an den Stellen, an denen der Korrektor mit dem Fuß in Kontakt kommt. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Concealer, wenn Sie Abschürfungen, Rötungen oder Blasen bemerken.
- Halten Sie Ihren Concealer sauber, um das Wachstum von Bakterien und Pilzen zu verhindern. Waschen Sie Ihren Concealer regelmäßig gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
- Tragen Sie geeignetes Schuhwerk, das bequem ist und keinen Druck auf Ihre Füße ausübt. Schuhe sollten eine breite Spitze haben, um ausreichend Platz für die Zehen zu bieten.
- Wenn Sie während der Verwendung des Korrektors Schmerzen oder Beschwerden verspüren oder eine Verschlechterung Ihrer Füße feststellen, beenden Sie die Verwendung sofort.

Dámy a pánové, děkujeme vám za zakoupení našeho produktu!
Před zahájením používání si přečtěte následující pokyny
pro správné použití produktu. Tyto pokyny si prosím ponechte
dodržovat její doporučení, protože nedodržení může ohrozit život nebo zdraví.

Důležité: UCHOVÁVEJTE BUDOUCNOST!

- Před použitím si jej prosím pečlivě přečtěte a postupujte podle pokynů v příručce.
- Nepoužívejte výrobek, pokud některá část chybí nebo je poškozena.
- Tuto příručku si prosím uschovejte pro budoucí použití.

SPECIFIKACE:

- béžová barva
- sada: pár;
- materiál: elastický,
- rozměry (šířka/výška): 7x9cm;

CHARAKTERISTICKÝ:

Pásek obnovuje správnou polohu prstů a zabraňuje jejich překrývání, což později pomáhá narovnat a vyrovnat vbočené prsty. Potah dokonale chrání kost proti bočním nárazům a mikroúrazům. Izolací bolestivého místa urychluje hojení kůže a snižuje bolest spojenou s tlakem a třením. Ergonomický, anatomicky upravený tvar znamená, že pásek mohou používat ženy i muži. Díky univerzální velikosti je potah pohodlný i při celodenním nošení. Pásek je opakovaně použitelný a lze jej nosit pod ponožkami i s odhalenými botami. Velmi jemný a pružný gel dokonale tlumí nárazy a zároveň zabraňuje tvorbě kuřích ok, opruzenin a odřenin. Gel je také antialergický přípravek, který se snadno udržuje v čistotě.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PRAVIDLA:

- Korektor začněte používat postupně. Nejprve jej noste krátkou dobu (např. 1-2 hodiny denně) a postupně prodlužujte dobu nošení, abyste se vyhnuli podráždění a nepohodlí.
- Pravidelně kontrolujte stav pokožky v místech, kde se korektor dostává do kontaktu s nohou. Vyhněte se použití korektoru, pokud si všimnete jakýchkoli oděrek, zarudnutí nebo puchýřů.
- Udržujte svůj korektor čistý, abyste zabránili růstu bakterií a plísni. Korektor pravidelně myjte podle pokynů výrobce.
- Noste vhodnou obuv, která je pohodlná a netlačí na nohy. Boty by měly mít širokou špičku, aby poskytovaly dostatečný prostor pro prsty.
- Pokud při používání korektoru zaznamenáte bolest, nepohodlí nebo zaznamenáte zhoršení stavu nohou, okamžitě jej přestaňte používat.

FR

Mesdames et Messieurs, merci d'avoir acheté notre produit!
Avant d'utiliser, veuillez lire les instructions suivantes
pour une utilisation correcte du produit. Veuillez garder ces instructions sur
l'avenir et de suivre ses recommandations, car le non-respect peut mettre la vie ou la santé en danger.

Important: GARDER POUR L'AVENIR!

- Veuillez le lire complètement avant utilisation et suivez toutes les instructions du manuel.
- N'utilisez pas le produit si une pièce est manquante ou endommagée.
- S'il vous plaît garder ce manuel pour référence future.

SPÉCIFICATION:

- couleur beige
- ensemble : paire ;
- matière : élastique,
- dimensions (largeur/hauteur) : 7x9cm ;

CARACTÉRISTIQUE:

La bande rétablit la position correcte des doigts et les empêche de se chevaucher, ce qui aide ensuite à redresser et à aligner les doigts tordus. La housse protège parfaitement l'os contre les chocs latéraux et les micro-blessures. En isolant la zone douloureuse, il accélère la cicatrisation cutanée et réduit les douleurs liées aux pressions et aux frottements. La forme ergonomique et anatomiquement ajustée permet au bracelet d'être utilisé aussi bien par les femmes que par les hommes. La taille universelle rend la housse confortable, même si elle est portée toute la journée. Le bracelet est réutilisable et peut être porté aussi bien sous des chaussettes qu'avec des chaussures exposées. Le gel très doux et flexible absorbe parfaitement les impacts, tout en empêchant la formation de cors, plaies et écorchures. Le gel est également un produit antiallergique facile à entretenir.

LES RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ:

- Commencez à utiliser le correcteur progressivement. Au début, portez-le pendant une courte période (par exemple 1 à 2 heures par jour) et augmentez progressivement la durée de port pour éviter les irritations et l'inconfort.
- Vérifier régulièrement l'état de la peau aux endroits où le correcteur entre en contact avec le pied. Évitez d'utiliser un correcteur si vous remarquez des écorchures, des rougeurs ou des ampoules.
- Gardez votre correcteur propre pour empêcher la croissance de bactéries et de champignons. Lavez régulièrement votre correcteur selon les instructions du fabricant.
- Portez des chaussures appropriées, confortables et n'exerçant pas de pression sur vos pieds. Les chaussures doivent avoir un bout large pour offrir un espace suffisant pour les orteils.
- Si vous ressentez une douleur, un inconfort ou si vous constatez une détérioration de vos pieds lors de l'utilisation du correcteur, arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser.

ES

Señoras y señores, ¡gracias por adquirir nuestro producto!
Antes de usar, lea las siguientes instrucciones
para el correcto uso del producto. Mantenga estas instrucciones en
futuro y seguir sus recomendaciones, ya que su incumplimiento puede poner en peligro la vida o la salud.

Importante: ¡GUARDE PARA EL FUTURO!

- Léalo completamente antes de usarlo y siga todas las instrucciones del manual.
- No utilice el producto si alguna pieza falta o está dañada.
- Por favor conserve este manual para referencias futuras.

ESPECIFICACIÓN:

- color beige
- conjunto: par;
- material: elástico,
- dimensiones (ancho/alto): 7x9cm;

CARACTERÍSTICA:

La banda restablece la posición correcta de los dedos y evita que se superpongan, lo que posteriormente ayuda a enderezar y alinear los dedos torcidos. La funda protege perfectamente el hueso contra impactos laterales y microlesiones. Al aislar el área dolorosa, acelera la curación de la piel y reduce el dolor asociado con la presión y la fricción. La forma ergonómica y anatómicamente ajustada significa que la banda puede ser utilizada tanto por mujeres como por hombres. El tamaño universal hace que la funda sea cómoda, incluso si se lleva puesta todo el día. La banda es reutilizable y se puede usar tanto debajo de los calcetines como con los zapatos expuestos. El gel, muy suave y flexible, absorbe perfectamente los impactos, evitando al mismo tiempo la formación de callos, llagas y abrasiones. El gel también es un producto antialérgico y fácil de mantener limpio.

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD:

- Empezar a utilizar el corrector de forma paulatina. Al principio, úselo durante un período breve (por ejemplo, 1 o 2 horas al día) y aumente gradualmente el tiempo de uso para evitar irritación y molestias.
- Comprobar periódicamente el estado de la piel en los lugares donde el corrector entra en contacto con el pie. Evite el uso de corrector si nota abrasiones, enrojecimiento o ampollas.
- Mantén limpio tu corrector para evitar el crecimiento de bacterias y hongos. Lava tu corrector regularmente según las instrucciones del fabricante.
- Llevar calzado adecuado, que sea cómodo y que no ejerza presión sobre los pies. Los zapatos deben tener una puntera ancha para proporcionar espacio adecuado para los dedos.
- Si sientes dolor, molestias o notas deterioro en tus pies mientras utilizas el corrector, deja de usarlo inmediatamente.

IT

Signore e signori, grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto!
Prima di iniziare a utilizzare, leggere le seguenti istruzioni
per il corretto utilizzo del prodotto. Si prega di conservare queste istruzioni
futuro e seguire le sue raccomandazioni, poiché il mancato rispetto può mettere in pericolo la vita o la salute.

Importante: MANTIENI PER IL FUTURO!

- Si prega di leggerlo completamente prima dell'uso e seguire tutte le istruzioni nel manuale.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se qualche parte è mancante o danneggiata.
- Si prega di conservare questo manuale per riferimento futuro.

SPECIFICA:

- colore beige
- set: coppia;
- materiale: elastico,
- dimensioni (larghezza/altezza): 7x9 cm;

CARATTERISTICA:

La fascia ripristina la posizione corretta delle dita e impedisce loro di sovrapporsi, aiutando successivamente a raddrizzare e allineare le dita storte. La copertura protegge perfettamente l'osso dagli urti laterali e dalle microlesioni. Isolando la zona dolorante, accelera la guarigione della pelle e riduce il dolore associato alla pressione e all'attrito. La forma ergonomica e anatomica fa sì che il cinturino possa essere utilizzato sia da donne che da uomini. La taglia universale rende la cover comoda anche se indossata tutto il giorno. La fascia è riutilizzabile e può essere indossata sia sotto i calzini che con le scarpe a vista. Il gel molto morbido e flessibile assorbe perfettamente gli urti, prevenendo la formazione di calli, piaghe e abrasioni. Il gel è anche un prodotto antiallergico facile da pulire.

REGOLE DI SICUREZZA:

- Inizia a usare il correttore gradualmente. Indossarlo inizialmente per un breve periodo (ad esempio 1-2 ore al giorno) e aumentare gradualmente il tempo di utilizzo per evitare irritazioni e fastidi.
- Controllare regolarmente le condizioni della pelle nei punti in cui il correttore entra in contatto con il piede. Evita di usare il correttore se noti abrasioni, arrossamenti o vesciche.
- Mantieni il correttore pulito per prevenire la crescita di batteri e funghi. Lava regolarmente il correttore secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
- Indossare calzature adeguate, comode e che non esercitino pressione sui piedi. Le scarpe dovrebbero avere una punta larga per fornire uno spazio adeguato per le dita dei piedi.
- Se avverti dolore, fastidio o noti un deterioramento dei piedi mentre usi il correttore, smetti immediatamente di usarlo.

RO

Doamnelor și domnilor, vă mulțumim că ați cumpărat produsul nostru!
Înainte de a începe utilizarea, vă rugăm să citiți următoarele instrucțiuni
pentru utilizarea corectă a produsului. Vă rugăm să păstrați aceste instrucțiuni
viitor și să urmați recomandările sale, deoarece nerespectarea poate pune în pericol viața sau sănătatea.

Important: PĂSTRAȚI PENTRU REFERINȚE VIITOARE!

- Vă rugăm să îl citiți complet înainte de utilizare și să urmați toate instrucțiunile din manual.
- Nu utilizați produsul dacă lipsește sau este deteriorat vreun element.
- Vă rugăm să păstrați acest manual pentru referințe viitoare.

SPECIFICAȚIE:

- culoare bej
- set: pereche;
- material: elastic,
- dimensiuni (latime/înălțime): 7x9cm;

CARACTERISTICĂ:

Banda restabilește poziția corectă a degetelor și previne suprapunerea acestora, ceea ce mai târziu ajută la îndreptarea și alinierea degetelor strâmbe. Husa protejează perfect osul împotriva impacturilor laterale și micro-răziunilor. Izolând zona dureroasă, accelerează vindecarea pielii și reduce durerea asociată cu presiunea și frecarea. Forma ergonomică, ajustată anatomic, înseamnă că banda poate fi folosită atât de femei, cât și de bărbați. Dimensiunea universală face husa confortabilă, chiar dacă este purtată toată ziua. Banda este reutilizabilă și poate fi purtată atât sub șosete, cât și cu pantofi expuși. Gelul foarte moale și flexibil absoarbe perfect impacturile, prevenind în același timp formarea bataturilor, rănilor și abraziunilor. Gelul este, de asemenea, un produs antialergic care este ușor de păstrat curat.

REGULI DE SIGURANȚĂ:

- Începeți să utilizați corectorul treptat. La început, purtați-l pentru o perioadă scurtă de timp (de exemplu, 1-2 ore pe zi) și creșteți treptat timpul de purtare pentru a evita iritația și disconfortul.
- Verificați în mod regulat starea pielii în locurile în care corectorul intră în contact cu piciorul. Evitați folosirea corectorului dacă observați abraziuni, roșeață sau vezicule.
- Păstrați corectorul curat pentru a preveni creșterea bacteriilor și ciupercilor. Spălați corectul în mod regulat, conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.
- Purtați încălțăminte adecvată, confortabilă și care nu pune presiune pe picioare. Pantofii trebuie să aibă un deget lat pentru a oferi spațiu adecvat pentru degetele de la picioare.
- Dacă simțiți durere, disconfort sau observați deteriorarea picioarelor în timpul utilizării corectorului, opriți-l imediat.

HU

Hölgyeim és Uraim, köszönjük, hogy megvásárolták a termékünket!
A használat megkezdése előtt olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat
a termék helyes használatához. Kérjük, tartsa be ezeket az utasításokat
és a jövőbeni ajánlások betartása, mivel a be nem tartás életet vagy egészséget veszélyeztethet.

Fontos: A JÖVŐRE VONATKOZZ!

- Használat előtt olvassa el teljesen, és kövesse a kézikönyvben található összes utasítást.
- Ne használja a terméket, ha valamelyik része hiányzik vagy sérült.
- Kérjük, tartsa meg ezt a kézikönyvet későbbi felhasználás céljából.

LEÍRÁS:

- bézs színű
- készlet: pár;
- anyaga: rugalmas,
- méretek (szélesség/magasság): 7x9cm;

JELLEGZETES:

A szalag visszaállítja az ujjak helyes helyzetét és megakadályozza, hogy átfedjék egymást, ami később segíti a görbe ujjak kiegyenesítését és beállítását. A huzat tökéletesen védi a csontot az oldalsó ütésektől és a mikrosérülésektől. A fájdalmas terület elkülönítésével felgyorsítja a bőr gyógyulását és csökkenti a nyomással és súrlódással járó fájdalmat. Az ergonomikus, anatómiailag beállított forma azt jelenti, hogy a pántot nők és férfiak egyaránt használhatják. Az univerzális méret kényelmessé teszi a huzatot, még egész napos viselés esetén is. A pánt újrafelhasználható, zokni alatt és szabad cipővel is hordható. A nagyon puha és rugalmas gél tökéletesen elnyeli az ütéseket, miközben megakadályozza a tyúkszem, sebek és horzsolások kialakulását. A gél antiallergén termék is, amely könnyen tisztán tartható.

BIZTONSÁGI SZABÁLYOK:

- Kezdje el fokozatosan használni a korrektort. Először rövid ideig viselje (pl. napi 1-2 órát), majd fokozatosan növelje a viselési időt, hogy elkerülje az irritációt és a kellemetlen érzést.
- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a bőr állapotát azokon a helyeken, ahol a korrektor érintkezik a lábbal. Kerülje a korrektor használatát, ha horzsolást, bőrpírt vagy hólyagokat észlel.
- Tartsa tisztán a korrektort, hogy megakadályozza a baktériumok és gombák elszaporodását. Mossa rendszeresen a korrektort a gyártó utasításai szerint.
- Viseljen megfelelő lábbelít, amely kényelmes és nem gyakorol nyomást a lábára. A cipőnek széles orrral kell rendelkeznie, hogy megfelelő helyet biztosítson a lábujjaknak.
- Ha a korrektor használata közben fájdalmat, kellemetlen érzést vagy lábai állapotának romlását észleli, azonnal hagyja abba a használatát.

SK

Dámy a páni, ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie nášho produktu!
Pred použitím si prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny
pre správne použitie produktu. Uschovajte si prosím tieto pokyny
a bude sa riadiť jeho odporúčaniami, pretože ich nedodržiavanie môže ohroziť život alebo zdravie.

Dôležité: UCHOVÁVAJTE BUDÚCNOSŤ!

- Pred použitím si ho prosím dôkladne prečítajte a postupujte podľa všetkých pokynov v príručke.
- Nepoužívajte výrobok, ak niektorá jeho časť chýba alebo je poškodená.
- Tento návod si uschovajte pre budúce použitie.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIA:

- béžová farba
- sada: pár;
- materiál: elastický,
- rozmery (šírka/výška): 7x9cm;

CHARAKTERISTIKA:

Pásik obnovuje správnu polohu prstov a zabráňuje ich prekrývaniu, čo neskôr pomáha vyrovnávať a vyrovnávať vybočené prsty. Poťah dokonale chráni kosť proti bočným nárazom a mikroúrazom. Izoláciou bolestivého miesta urýchľuje hojenie kože a znižuje bolesť spojenú s tlakom a trením. Ergonomický, anatomicky prispôsobený tvar znamená, že pásik môžu používať ženy aj muži. Vďaka univerzálnej veľkosti je poťah pohodlný aj pri celodennom nosení. Náramok je opakovane použiteľný a možno ho nosiť pod ponožkami aj s odhalenými topánkami. Veľmi jemný a pružný gél dokonale tlmí nárazy a zároveň zabráňuje tvorbe kurích ôk, vredov a odrenín. Gél je tiež antialergický prípravok, ktorý sa ľahko udržuje v čistote.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ PRAVIDLÁ:

- Korektor začnite používať postupne. Najprv ho noste krátko (napr. 1-2 hodiny denne) a postupne predlžujte dobu nosenia, aby ste sa vyhli podráždeniu a nepohodliu.
- Pravidelne kontrolujte stav pokožky na miestach, kde sa korektor dostáva do kontaktu s chodidlom. Vyhňte sa používaniu korektora, ak spozorujete nejaké odreniny, začervenanie alebo pľuzgiere.
- Udržujte korektor čistý, aby ste zabránili rastu baktérií a plesní. Korektor pravidelne umývajte podľa pokynov výrobcu.
- Noste vhodnú obuv, ktorá je pohodlná a netlačí na nohy. Topánky by mali mať širokú špičku, aby poskytli dostatočný priestor pre prsty.
- Ak počas používania korektora pocítite bolesť, nepohodlie alebo si všimnete zhoršenie stavu chodidiel, okamžite ho prestaňte používať.

ET

Daamid ja härrad, aitäh meie toote ostmise eest!
Enne kasutamist lugege palun järgmisi juhiseid
toote õige kasutamiseks. Hoidke neid juhiseid peal
ja järgida selle soovitusi, kuna mittevastavus võib ohustada elu või tervist.

Tähtis: hoidke tulevikuks!

- Palun lugege see enne kasutamist täielikult läbi ja järgige kõiki juhiseid.
- Ärge kasutage toodet, kui mõni osa puudub või on kahjustatud.
- Hoidke seda juhendit edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

SPETSIFIKATSIOON:

- beež värv
- komplekt: paar;
- materjal: elastne,
- mõõdud (laius/kõrgus): 7x9cm;

KARAKTERISTIK:

Lint taastab sõrmede õige asendi ja hoiab ära nende kattumise, mis aitab hiljem kõveraid sõrmi sirgendada ja joondada. Kate kaitseb luud suurepäraselt külglöökidest ja mikrovigastustest. Isoleerides valulikku piirkonda, kiirendab see naha paranemist ning vähendab survet ja hõõrdumisest tingitud valu. Ergonoomiline, anatoomiliselt kohandatud kuju tähendab, et riba saavad kasutada nii naised kui ka mehed. Universaalne suurus muudab katte mugavaks isegi terve päeva kandmisel. Lint on korduvkasutatav ja seda saab kanda nii sokkide all kui ka katmata jalanõudega. Väga pehme ja paindub geel neelab suurepäraselt lööke, hoides ära konnasilmade, haavandite ja marrastuste teket. Geel on ka allergiavastane toode, mida on lihtne puhtana hoida.

OHUTUSREEGLID:

- Alustage peitekreemi kasutamist järk-järgult. Algul kandke seda lühikest aega (nt 1-2 tundi päevas) ja pikendage järk-järgult kandmisaega, et vältida ärritust ja ebamugavustunnet.
- Kontrollige regulaarselt naha seisundit kohtades, kus korrektor jalaga kokku puutub. Vältige peitekreemi kasutamist, kui märkate marrastusi, punetust või villi.
- Hoidke oma peitekreem puhas, et vältida bakterite ja seente kasvu. Peske korrektorit regulaarselt vastavalt tootja juhistele.
- Kandke sobivaid jalatseid, mis on mugavad ja ei avalda jalgadele survet. Kingadel peaks olema lai varvas, et varvastele oleks piisavalt ruumi.
- Kui tunnete korrektori kasutamise ajal valu, ebamugavustunnet või märkate jalgade seisundi halvenemist, lõpetage kohe selle kasutamine.

LT

**Ponios ir ponai, ačiū, kad įsigijote mūsų produktą!
Prieš pradėdami naudoti, perskaitykite šias instrukcijas
už teisingą produkto naudojimą. Laikykite šias instrukcijas
laikytis jos rekomendacijų, nes nesilaikymas gali pakenkti gyvybei ar sveikatai.**

Svarbu: SAUGOKITE ATEITIES!

- Prieš naudojimą perskaitykite jį ir vykdykite visas instrukcijas.
- Nenaudokite gaminio, jei trūksta ar yra pažeista kuri nors dalis.
- Prašome pasilikti šį vadovą, kad galėtumėte sužinoti ateityje.

SPECIFIKACIJA:

- smėlio spalvos
- rinkinys: pora;
- Medžiaga: elastinga,
- matmenys (plotis/aukštis): 7x9cm;

CHARAKTERISTIKA:

Juosta atkuria taisyklingą pirštų padėtį ir neleidžia jiems persidengti, o tai vėliau padeda ištiesinti ir išlyginti kreivius pirštus. Užvalkalas puikiai apsaugo kaulą nuo šoninių smūgių ir mikro traumų. Izoliuodamas skausmingą vietą, jis pagreitina odos gijimą ir sumažina skausmą, susijusį su spaudimu ir trintimi. Ergonomiška, anatomiškai pritaikyta forma reiškia, kad juosta gali būti naudojama tiek moterims, tiek vyrams. Dėl universalaus dydžio užvalkalas yra patogus, net ir nešiojant visą dieną. Juosta yra daugkartinio naudojimo ir gali būti dėvima tiek po kojineis, tiek su atvirais batais. Labai minkštas ir lankstus gelis puikiai sugeria smūgius, neleidžia susidaryti nuospaudoms, žaizdoms ir įbrėžimams. Gelis taip pat yra antialerginis produktas, kurį lengva valyti.

SAUGUMO TAISYKLĖS:

- Pamažu pradėkite naudoti maskuoklį. Iš pradžių dėvėkite trumpai (pvz., 1-2 valandas per dieną) ir palaipsniui ilginkite nešiojimo laiką, kad išvengtumėte dirginimo ir diskomforto.
- Reguliariai tikrinkite odos būklę tose vietose, kur korektorius liečiasi su pėda. Venkite naudoti korektorių, jei pastebėjote įbrėžimų, paraudimų ar pūslių.
- Laikykite maskavimo priemonę švarią, kad išvengtumėte bakterijų ir grybelių dauginimosi. Reguliariai plaukite maskuoklį pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.
- Dėvėkite tinkamą avalynę, kuri yra patogi ir nespaudžia pėdų. Batai turi turėti platų pirštą, kad būtų pakankamai vietos pirštams.
- Jei naudodamiesi korektoriumi jaučiate skausmą, diskomfortą arba pastebėjote, kad pėdos pablogėjo, nedelsdami nustokite jį naudoti.

Dāmas un kungi, paldies, ka iegādājāties mūsu produktu!
Pirms sākat lietot, lūdzu, izlasiet šīs instrukcijas
par pareizu produkta lietošanu. Lūdzu, saglabājiēt šos norādījumus
un ievērot tās ieteikumus, jo noteikumu neievērošana var apdraudēt dzīvību vai veselību.

Svarīgi: Ietaupiet nākotni!

- Pirms lietošanas izlasiet to un izpildiet visus norādījumus.
- Nelietojiet produktu, ja kādas daļas trūkst vai tā ir bojāta.
- Lūdzu, saglabājiēt šo rokasgrāmatu turpmākai izmantošanai.

SPECIFIKĀCIJA:

- bēša krāsa
- komplekts: pāris;
- materiāls: elastīgs,
- izmēri (platums/augstums): 7x9cm;

RAKSTUROJUMS:

Lente atjauno pareizo pirkstu stāvokli un novērš to pārklāšanos, kas vēlāk palīdz iztaisnot un izlīdzināt līkos pirkstus. Pārvalks lieliski aizsargā kaulu pret sānu triecieniem un mikrotraumām. Izolējot sāpīgo zonu, tas paātrina ādas dzīšanu un samazina sāpes, kas saistītas ar spiedienu un berzi. Ergonomiskā, anatomiski pielāgotā forma nozīmē, ka saiti var lietot gan sievietes, gan vīrieši. Universālais izmērs padara pārvalku ērtu, pat valkājot visas dienas garumā. Lente ir atkārtoti lietojama, un to var nēsāt gan zem zeķēm, gan ar atklātiem apaviem. Ļoti mīksta un elastīgā gēls lieliski absorbē triecienus, vienlaikus novēršot varžacu, čūlu un nobrāzumu veidošanos. Gēls ir arī pretalerģisks līdzeklis, kuru ir viegli uzturēt tīru.

DROŠĪBAS NOTEIKUMI:

- Sāciet lietot korektoru pakāpeniski. Sākumā valkājiet to īsu laiku (piemēram, 1-2 stundas dienā) un pakāpeniski palieliniet valkāšanas laiku, lai izvairītos no kairinājuma un diskomforta.
- Regulāri pārbaudiet ādas stāvokli vietās, kur korektors saskaras ar pēdu. Izvairieties no korektora lietošanas, ja pamanāt nobrāzumus, apsārtumu vai tūzinas.
- Saglabājiēt savu korektoru tīru, lai novērstu baktēriju un sēnīšu augšanu. Regulāri mazgājiēt korektoru saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem.
- Valkājiēt piemērotus apavus, kas ir ērti un nerada spiedienu uz kājām. Apaviem jābūt ar platu purngalu, lai nodrošinātu pietiekamu vietu pirkstiem.
- Ja, lietojot korektoru, jūtat sāpes, diskomfortu vai novērojat pēdu stāvokļa pasliktināšanos, nekavējioties pārtrauciet tā lietošanu.

UK

Пані та панове, дякуємо за придбання нашого продукту!
Перед початком використання, будь ласка, прочитайте наступні інструкції
для правильного використання продукту. Будь ласка, дотримуйтесь цих інструкцій
і слідувати його рекомендаціям, оскільки недотримання може загрожувати життю чи здоров'ю.

Важливо: ТРИМАЙТЕ НА МАЙБУТНЄ!

- Будь ласка, прочитайте його повністю перед використанням і дотримуйтесь усіх вказівок у посібнику.
- Не використовуйте виріб, якщо якась деталь відсутня або пошкоджена.
- Зберігайте цей посібник для подальшого використання.

СПЕЦИФІКАЦІЯ:

- бежевий колір
- комплект: пара;
- матеріал: еластичний,
- розміри (ширина/висота): 7x9 см;

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКА:

Гумка відновлює правильне положення пальців і запобігає їх накладання, що згодом допомагає випрямити та вирівняти криві пальці. Чохол відмінно захищає кістку від бічних ударів і мікротравм. Ізолюючи хворобливу ділянку, він прискорює загоєння шкіри та зменшує біль, пов'язаний із тиском і тертям. Ергономічна, анатомічно скоригована форма означає, що браслет можуть використовувати як жінки, так і чоловіки. Універсальний розмір робить чохол комфортним, навіть якщо носити його цілий день. Ремінь багаторазовий, його можна носити як під шкарпетками, так і з відкритим взуттям. Дуже м'який і гнучкий гель чудово амортизує удари, запобігаючи утворенню мозолів, виразок і потертостей. Гель також є антиалергічним продуктом, який легко підтримувати в чистоті.

ПРАВИЛА БЕЗПЕКИ:

- Починайте використовувати консилер поступово. Спочатку носіть його протягом короткого часу (наприклад, 1-2 години на день) і поступово збільшуйте час носіння, щоб уникнути подразнення та дискомфорту.
- Регулярно перевіряйте стан шкіри в місцях контакту коректора зі стопою. Уникайте використання коректора, якщо ви помітили потертості, почервоніння або пухирі.
- Тримайте консилер чистим, щоб запобігти розвитку бактерій і грибків. Регулярно змивайте консилер відповідно до інструкцій виробника.
- Носіть відповідне взуття, яке зручне і не тисне на ноги. Взуття повинно мати широкий носок, щоб було достатньо місця для пальців.
- Якщо під час використання коректора ви відчуваєте біль, дискомфорт або помічаєте погіршення стану стоп, негайно припиніть його використання.

BG

Дами и господа, благодарим ви, че закупихте нашия продукт!
Преди да започнете да използвате, моля, прочетете следните инструкции
за правилното използване на продукта. Моля, дръжте тези инструкции включени
бъдеще и да следват неговите препоръки, тъй като неспазването им може да застраши живота или здравето.

Важно: ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ЗА БЪДЕЩИ СПРАВКИ!

- Моля, прочетете го изцяло преди употреба и следвайте всички инструкции в ръководството.
- Не използвайте продукта, ако някоя част липсва или е повредена.
- Моля, запазете това ръководство за бъдещи справки.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ:

- бежов цвят
- комплект: двойка;
- материал: еластичен,
- размери (ширина/височина): 7x9см;

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКА:

Лентата възстановява правилната позиция на пръстите и ги предпазва от припокриване, което по-късно помага за изправяне и подравняване на кривите пръсти. Покритието идеално предпазва костта от странични удари и микронаранявания. Чрез изолиране на болезнената зона ускорява заздравяването на кожата и намалява болката, свързана с натиск и триене. Ергономичната, анатомично коригирана форма означава, че лентата може да се използва както от жени, така и от мъже. Универсалният размер прави калъфката удобна, дори ако се носи през целия ден. Лентата е за многократна употреба и може да се носи както под чорапи, така и с открити обувки. Много мекият и гъвкав гел абсорбира перфектно ударите, като същевременно предотвратява образуването на мозоли, рани и ожулвания. Гелът е и антиалергичен продукт, който лесно се поддържа чист.

ПРАВИЛА ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ:

- Започнете да използвате коректор постепенно. Първоначално го носете за кратко (например 1-2 часа на ден) и постепенно увеличавайте времето за носене, за да избегнете дразнене и дискомфорт.
- Проверявайте редовно състоянието на кожата на местата, където коректорът влиза в контакт с крака. Избягвайте да използвате коректор, ако забележите ожулвания, зачервявания или мехури.
- Поддържайте коректора си чист, за да предотвратите развитието на бактерии и гъбички. Измивайте коректора редовно според инструкциите на производителя.
- Носете подходящи обувки, които са удобни и не натоварват краката ви. Обувките трябва да имат широк нос, за да осигурят достатъчно пространство за пръстите.
- Ако почувствате болка, дискомфорт или забележите влошаване на краката си, докато използвате коректора, незабавно спрете да го използвате.

HR

Dame i gospodo, zahvaljujemo vam što ste kupili naš proizvod!
Prije početka uporabe pročitajte sljedeće upute
za ispravnu upotrebu proizvoda. Držite ove upute uključenima
budućnost i pridržavati se njegovih preporuka jer nepoštivanje može ugroziti život ili zdravlje.

Važno: SAČUVAJTE ZA BUDUĆU REFERENCU!

- Molimo da ga u potpunosti pročitate prije uporabe i slijedite sve upute u priručniku.
- Nemojte koristiti proizvod ako bilo koji dio nedostaje ili je oštećen.
- Molimo sačuvajte ovaj priručnik za buduće potrebe.

SPECIFIKACIJA:

- bež boje
- set: par;
- materijal: elastična,
- dimenzije (širina/visina): 7x9cm;

KARAKTERISTIKA:

Traka vraća ispravan položaj prstiju i sprječava njihovo preklapanje, što kasnije pomaže ispraviti i poravnati krive prste. Navlaka savršeno štiti kost od bočnih udaraca i mikroozljeda. Izolirajući bolno područje, ubrzava zacjeljivanje kože i smanjuje bol povezanu s pritiskom i trenjem. Ergonomski, anatomski prilagođen oblik znači da narukvicu mogu nositi i žene i muškarci. Univerzalna veličina čini navlaku udobnom, čak i ako se nosi cijeli dan. Traka je za višekratnu upotrebu i može se nositi ispod čarapa i uz otvorene cipele. Vrlo mekan i fleksibilan gel savršeno upija udarce, a sprječava nastanak kurjih očiju, ranica i ogrebotina. Gel je također antialergijski proizvod koji se lako održava čistim.

SIGURNOSNA PRAVILA:

- Korektor počnite koristiti postupno. U početku ga nosite kratko (npr. 1-2 sata dnevno) i postupno povećavajte vrijeme nošenja kako biste izbjegli iritaciju i nelagodu.
- Redovito provjeravajte stanje kože na mjestima gdje korektor dolazi u dodir sa stopalom. Izbjegavajte korištenje korektora ako primijetite ogrebotine, crvenilo ili mjehuriće.
- Održavajte svoj korektor čistim kako biste spriječili rast bakterija i gljivica. Redovito perite svoj korektor prema uputama proizvođača.
- Nosite odgovarajuću obuću koja je udobna i ne opterećuje stopala. Cipele bi trebale imati širok vrh kako bi prstima bilo dovoljno prostora.
- Ako osjetite bol, nelagodu ili primijetite pogoršanje stopala tijekom korištenja korektora, odmah ga prestanite koristiti.

SV

Mina damer och herrar, tack för att ni köpte vår produkt!
Innan du börjar använda, läs följande instruktioner
för korrekt användning av produkten. Vänligen behåll dessa instruktioner
framtida och att följa dess rekommendationer, eftersom bristande efterlevnad kan äventyra liv eller hälsa.

Viktigt: BEHÅLL FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS!

- Vänligen läs den fullständigt före användning och följ alla instruktioner i bruksanvisningen.
- Använd inte produkten om någon del saknas eller är skadad.
- Vänligen spara denna manual för framtida referens.

SPECIFIKATION:

- beige färg
- set: par;
- material: elastisk,
- mått (bredd/höjd): 7x9cm;

KARAKTERISTISK:

Bandet återställer fingrarnas korrekta position och förhindrar att de överlappar varandra, vilket senare hjälper till att räta ut och rikta in krokiga fingrar. Skyddet skyddar benet perfekt mot sidokollisioner och mikroskador. Genom att isolera det smärtsamma området påskyndar det hudläkning och minskar smärta i samband med tryck och friktion. Den ergonomiska, anatomiskt anpassade formen gör att bandet kan användas av både kvinnor och män. Den universella storleken gör överdraget bekvämt, även om det bärs hela dagen. Bandet är återanvändbart och kan bäras både under strumpor och med exponerade skor. Den mycket mjuka och flexibla gelen absorberar stötar perfekt samtidigt som den förhindrar bildning av förhårdnader, sår och skrubbsår. Gelen är också en antiallergisk produkt som är lätt att hålla ren.

SÄKERHETSREGLER:

- Börja använda concealer gradvis. Bär den först en kort stund (t.ex. 1-2 timmar om dagen) och öka gradvis bårtiden för att undvika irritation och obehag.
- Kontrollera regelbundet hudens tillstånd på platser där korrektorn kommer i kontakt med foten. Undvik att använda concealer om du märker några skavsår, rodnad eller blåsor.
- Håll din concealer ren för att förhindra tillväxt av bakterier och svampar. Tvätta din concealer regelbundet enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.
- Bär lämpliga skor som är bekväma och inte pressar dina fötter. Skor bör ha en bred tå för att ge tillräckligt med utrymme för tårna.
- Om du upplever smärta, obehag eller märker att dina fötter försämras när du använder korrektorn, sluta omedelbart att använda den.

EL

Κυρίες και κύριοι, σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το προϊόν μας!
Πριν ξεκινήσετε τη χρήση, διαβάστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες
για τη σωστή χρήση του προϊόντος. Διατηρήστε αυτές τις οδηγίες
στο μέλλον και να ακολουθήσει τις συστάσεις της, καθώς η μη συμμόρφωση μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο τη ζωή ή την υγεία.

Σημαντικό: ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ!

- Διαβάστε το πλήρως πριν από τη χρήση και ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες στο εγχειρίδιο.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν λείπει ή έχει καταστραφεί κάποιο εξάρτημα.
- Φυλάξτε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά.

ΠΡΟΣΔΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ:

- μπεζ χρώμα
- σετ: ζευγάρι;
- υλικό: ελαστικό,
- διαστάσεις (πλάτος/ύψος): 7x9cm;

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΟ ΓΝΩΡΙΣΜΑ:

Η ταινία επαναφέρει τη σωστή θέση των δακτύλων και εμποδίζει την επικάλυψη τους, κάτι που αργότερα βοηθά στην ευθυγράμμιση και ευθυγράμμιση των στραβά δακτύλων. Το κάλυμμα προστατεύει τέλεια το οστό από πλευρικές κρούσεις και μικροτραυματισμούς. Απομονώνοντας την επώδυνη περιοχή, επιταχύνει την επούλωση του δέρματος και μειώνει τον πόνο που σχετίζεται με την πίεση και την τριβή. Το εργονομικό, ανατομικά προσαρμοσμένο σχήμα σημαίνει ότι η ζώνη μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί τόσο από γυναίκες όσο και από άνδρες. Το γενικό μέγεθος κάνει το κάλυμμα άνετο, ακόμα κι αν φοριέται όλη την ημέρα. Το λουράκι είναι επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο και μπορεί να φορεθεί τόσο κάτω από κάλτσες όσο και με ακάλυπτα παπούτσια. Το πολύ απαλό και εύκαμπτο τζελ απορροφά τέλεια τα χτυπήματα, ενώ αποτρέπει το σχηματισμό καλαμποκιού, πληγών και εκδορών. Το gel είναι επίσης ένα αντιαλλεργικό προϊόν που διατηρείται εύκολα καθαρό.

ΚΑΝΟΝΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ:

- Ξεκινήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε κονσίλερ σταδιακά. Αρχικά, φορέστε το για μικρό χρονικό διάστημα (π.χ. 1-2 ώρες την ημέρα) και αυξήστε σταδιακά το χρόνο χρήσης για να αποφύγετε ερεθισμούς και ενόχληση.
- Ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση του δέρματος σε σημεία όπου ο διορθωτής έρχεται σε επαφή με το πόδι. Αποφύγετε τη χρήση concealer εάν παρατηρήσετε τυχόν εκδορές, ερυθρότητα ή φουσκάλες.
- Διατηρήστε το concealer σας καθαρό για να αποτρέψετε την ανάπτυξη βακτηρίων και μυκήτων. Πλένετε τακτικά το concealer σας σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
- Φοράτε κατάλληλα υποδήματα που είναι άνετα και δεν πιέζουν τα πόδια σας. Τα παπούτσια πρέπει να έχουν φαρδύ δάχτυλο για να παρέχουν επαρκή χώρο για τα δάχτυλα των ποδιών.
- Εάν αισθανθείτε πόνο, ενόχληση ή παρατηρήσετε επιδείνωση των ποδιών σας κατά τη χρήση του διορθωτή, σταματήστε να το χρησιμοποιείτε αμέσως.